

IHCP *banner page*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR201924

JUNE 11, 2019

IHCP to update pricing for CPT codes 92594, and 92595

Effective July 15, 2019, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will update the pricing for the following Current Procedural Terminology (CPT^{®1}) codes when billed on a professional claim (CMS-1500 form or electronic equivalent):

- 92594 – *Assessment of hearing aid function for one ear*
- 92595 – *Assessment of hearing aid function for both ears*

The pricing for these procedure codes is changing from maximum-fee pricing to manual pricing. Reimbursement for these codes will pay 40% of billed charges when billed on a professional claim. Outpatient reimbursement will remain unchanged. This pricing change applies to professional claims with dates of service (DOS) on or after July 15, 2019.



This reimbursement information applies to services delivered under the fee-for-service (FFS) delivery system. Individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish reimbursement information within the managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.

This pricing change will be reflected in the next regular update to the *Professional Fee Schedule*, accessible from the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

¹CPT copyright 2019 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Procedure codes reimbursable in the outpatient setting and linked to revenue code 636

Effective July 11, 2019, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will allow reimbursement for the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes in [Table 1](#) in the outpatient setting. This will apply to outpatient services rendered under the fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care delivery systems for dates of service (DOS) on or after July 11, 2019.

The IHCP will link the procedure codes in [Table 1](#) to revenue code 636 – *Pharmacy-Extension of 025X-Drugs Requiring Detailed Coding*. Beginning July 11, 2019, providers may bill the procedure codes in [Table 1](#) with revenue code 636, as appropriate, for reimbursement consideration. These procedure codes will be priced with a maximum fee rate.

continued

MORE IN THIS ISSUE

- [IHCP announces change to domain names of file exchange website](#)

These changes will be reflected in the next regular update to the *Outpatient Fee Schedule*, accessible from the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) page at in.gov/medicaid/providers. The revenue code linkage will be updated in the *Revenue Codes with Special Procedure Code Linkages* table, accessible from the [Code Sets](#) web page on the website.

Table 1 – Procedure codes reimbursable in the outpatient setting and linked to revenue code 636, effective for DOS on or after July 11, 2019

Procedure code	Description
C9037	Injection, risperidone (perseris), 0.5 mg
J0714	Injection, ceftazidime and avibactam, 0.5 g/0.125 gm
J0875	Injection, dalbavancin, 5 mg
J1110	Injection, dihydroergotamine mesylate, per 1 mg
J1452	Injection, fomivirsen sodium, intraocular, 1.65 mg
J1573	Injection, hepatitis b immune globulin (hepagam b), intravenous, 0.5 ml
J1640	Injection, hemin, 1 mg
J1730	Injection, diazoxide, up to 300 mg
J2062	Loxapine for inhalation, 1 mg
J2407	Injection, oritavancin, 10 mg
J2515	Injection, pentobarbital sodium, per 50 mg
J2547	Injection, peramivir, 1 mg
J2730	Injection, pralidoxime chloride, up to 1 gm
J2995	Injection, streptokinase, per 250,000 iu
J3070	Injection, pentazocine, 30 mg
J3090	Injection, tedizolid phosphate, 1 mg
J3145	Injection, testosterone undecanoate, 1 mg
J3243	Injection, tigecycline, 1 mg
J3304	Injection, triamcinolone acetonide, preservative-free, extended-release, microsphere formulation, 1 mg
J9212	Injection, interferon alfacon-1, recombinant, 1 mcg
Q5101	Injection, filgrastim-sndz, biosimilar, (Zarxio), 1 mcg

IHCP announces change to domain names of file exchange website

Effective July 8, 2019, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) file exchange (Indiana Medicaid secure file transfer) website's test and production environments will have new domain names and IP addresses, as shown in Table 2 and Table 3.

After the change, the file exchange website will look and "feel" exactly the same as before. There will be no changes to current login credentials or processes.

However, after the current domains are no longer available (see Table 2), users will not be redirected to the new domains (see Table 3).

Trading partners and vendors who use scripts or shortcuts will need to update them for the new domains. Users connecting to the test environment of the file exchange website may switch to the new domain at any time. Those accessing the production environment may change to the new domain beginning June 11, 2019.

Note: This change to the domain names does not affect the IHCP Provider Healthcare Portal.

Table 2 – Current domain names and IP addresses, available until July 8, 2019

URL	IP address	Environment	Availability ends
https://sftp.xin.dcs-usps.com	192.85.189.145	Production	July 8, 2019
https://sftp-np.xin.dcs-usps.com	192.85.189.144	Test	July 8, 2019

Table 3 – New domain names and IP addresses

URL	IP address	Environment	Availability begins
https://sftp.indianamedicaid.com	192.85.189.179	Production	June 11, 2019
https://sftp-np.indianamedicaid.com	192.85.189.180	Test	Currently available

Please email any questions to INXIXTradingPartner@dxc.com, or contact the EDI help desk at 800-457-4584, option 3, and then option 2.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-457-4584.

TO PRINT

A [printer-friendly version](#) of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [Banner Pages](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

